



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15949/2023 & CM APPL. 64224/2023**
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: **Mr.Jaswinder Singh, Adv.**

versus

MANJEET SINGHRespondent
Through: **Mr.Sachin Chauhan, Adv.**
(through VC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **09.09.2025**

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that another Writ Petition being W.P.(C) 10242/2024 titled ***Union of India & Ors. v. SHI Anand Singh***, involving a similar issue and a common cause of action herein is listed before this Court on 14.10.2025.
2. Let this petition be also listed on 14th October, 2025.
3. In the meantime, the learned counsel for the petitioners shall ensure that the written submissions filed by the petitioners are on record. In case the objection is one of delay in filing the written submissions, the same shall be treated as condoned.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/ns/VS