



\$~25 to 27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15949/2023 & CM APPL. 64224/2023**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.
versus

MANJEET SINGHRespondent
Through: Ms. Ridhi Dua, Adv. for Mr.
Sachin Chauhan, Adv.

26

+ **W.P.(C) 10242/2024 & CM APPL. 42010/2024**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.

versus

SHI ANAND SINGHRespondent
Through:

27

+ **W.P.(C) 14863/2025 & CM APPL. 61150/2025**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.

versus

VIJAYRespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

% **ORDER**
03.02.2026

1. This is a batch of three connected writ petitions.
2. Learned counsel representing the Respondent in W.P.(C)



15949/2023 prays for adjournment.

3. In W.P.(C) 14863/2025, learned counsel representing the Petitioner has not filed process fee to enable the office to issue notice to the Respondent.

4. Let him do so within next four working days failing which the writ petition will be deemed to have been dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court. However, if the process fee is filed, the office will issue notice for 28.04.2026.

5. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026
“SS”